BRADEN
SWING DRIVES
MODELS
SD66A-35CBS  and SD80A-35CBS
PART NUMBERS
04713
04714
04865
SERVICE,
PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
AND PARTS MANUAL
PB-299
9/99
Printed in U.S.A.
EXPLANATION OF MODEL NUMBER
SD  66  A  -  35  C  B  S  -  04713
SD Designates Swing Drive
66 Designates Maximum Output Torque  (66 = 66,000 lb-in.)
A Designates Model Series Relating to Design Changes
35 Designates Overall Gear Reduction
C Designates Center Input  (Motor shaft is on same center line as output shaft)
B Designates Unit is Equipped with a Brake
S Designates Unit is Equipped with 1 or more Special Features
04713 BRADEN Part Number of the Unit
GENERAL INFORMATION
Three specific units are described in this section.  They are BRADEN part numbers 04713, 04714 and 04865.  Refer
to the Specifications section for more detailed information on each unit.
All units are made up of the following sub-assemblies and parts:
1. Hydraulic motor
2. Static brake assembly and mechanical actuating mechanism
3. Two planetary gear sets sharing a common stationary ring gear.
4. Output pinion and bearing assembly
The static brake assembly is a multiple disc pack that is applied and/or released through a rotating mechanical
actuator.  On the 04713 and 04714 units, a cable attached to the brake housing controls the internal actuating